

NO. 91615-2

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

**ARLENE'S FLOWERS, INC., d/b/a ARLENE'S FLOWERS AND
GIFTS, and BARRONELLE STUTZMAN,**

Appellants.

INGERSOLL and FREED,

Respondents,

v.

**ARLENE'S FLOWERS, INC., d/b/a ARLENE'S FLOWERS AND
GIFTS, and BARRONELLE STUTZMAN,**

Appellants.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE AND
TWENTY-SIX OTHER ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

Of Counsel:

Jessica L. Ellsworth
Laura A. Szarmach
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004

Nicole E. Schiavo
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
875 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022

Steven M. Freeman
Seth M. Marnin
Michelle N. Deutchman
ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE
605 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10158

Christian E. Mammen
WSBA #23493
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
3 Embarcadero Center
Suite 1500
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 374-2325
chris.mammen@hoganlovells.com

Kaitlyn A. Golden
WSBA #50200
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
kaitlyn.golden@hoganlovells.com

Counsel of Record for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. Courts Have Consistently Rejected The Argument That Religiously Motivated Discrimination Warrants An Exception to Generally Applicable Anti-Discrimination Laws.....	2
II. Religious Disapproval Has Historically Been An Unsustainable Basis For Justifying Discrimination Against Minority Groups	5
A. Many Forms Of Discrimination Against Minority Groups Were Initially Rationalized By Religious Disapproval.....	6
B. Such Justifications Have Been Abandoned And Opinions Upholding Them Have Been Repudiated ...	13
III. Religious Justifications For Discrimination, Including Based on Sexual Orientation, Have Shifted Over Time	15
A. Religious Teachings On LGBT Rights And Marriage Equality Are Shifting	16
B. This Court Should Reject Appellants' Argument That Religious Disapproval Exempts Them From Complying With The Washington Law Against Discrimination	20
CONCLUSION.....	20
ADDENDUM	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Backlund v. Bd. of Comm'rs of King Cty. Hosp. Dist.</i> 2, 106 Wn.2d 632, 724 P.2d 981 (Wash. 1986)	3
<i>Berea Coll. v. Commonwealth,</i> 29 Ky. L. Rptr. 284, 94 S.W. 623 (Ky. 1906).....	9
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States,</i> 461 U.S. 574, 103 S. Ct. 2017, 76 L. Ed. 2d 157 (1983).....	4, 5, 12, 20
<i>Bowie v. Birmingham Ry. & Elec. Co.,</i> 125 Ala. 397, 27 So. 1016 (1900).....	9
<i>Bradwell v. Illinois,</i> 83 U.S. 130, 21 L. Ed. 442 (1872).....	13
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.,</i> 347 U.S. 483, 74 S. Ct. 686, 98 L. Ed. 873 (1954).....	12, 14
<i>Christian Legal Soc'y v. Martinez,</i> 561 U.S. 661, 130 S. Ct. 2971, 177 L. Ed. 2d 838 (2010).....	1
<i>Craig v. Masterpiece Cakeshop, Inc.,</i> No. 14CA1351, 2015 WL 4760453 (Colo. App. Aug. 13, 2015).....	4
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford,</i> 60 U.S. 393, 15 L. Ed. 691 (1856).....	8, 14
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson,</i> 411 U.S. 677, 93 S. Ct. 1764, 36 L. Ed. 2d 583 (1973).....	14
<i>Gay Rights Coal. of Georgetown Univ. Law Ctr. v. Georgetown Univ.,</i> 536 A.2d 1 (D.C. 1987).....	5
<i>Gifford v. McCarthy,</i> No. 520410, 2016 WL 155543 (N.Y. App. Div. Jan. 14, 2016).....	4
<i>Green v. State,</i> 51 Ala. 190 (1877)	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652, 186 L. Ed. 2d 768 (2013)	1
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. Equal Emp't Opportunity Comm'n</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694, 181 L. Ed. 2d 650 (2012)	1
<i>Kinney v. Commonwealth</i> , 71 Va. 858 (1878)	10, 11
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1, 87 S. Ct. 1817, 18 L. Ed. 2d 1010 (1967).....	11, 14
<i>Lukaszewski v. Nazareth Hosp.</i> , 764 F. Supp. 57 (E.D. Pa. 1991)	4
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190, 8 S. Ct. 723, 31 L. Ed. 654 (1888).....	10
<i>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718, 102 S. Ct. 3331, 73 L. Ed. 2d 1090 (1982)	14
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 2584, 192 L. Ed. 2d 609 (2015).....	4
<i>Scott v. Emerson</i> , 15 Mo. 576 (Mo. 1852).....	7, 8
<i>Scott v. State</i> , 39 Ga. 321 (1869)	11
<i>South Carolina v. Regan</i> , 465 U.S. 367, 104 S. Ct. 1107, 79 L. Ed. 2d 372 (1984).....	14
<i>State v. Gibson</i> , 36 Ind. 389 (1871).....	9
<i>State ex rel. Hawkins v. Bd. of Control</i> , 83 So. 2d 20 (Fla. 1955).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>State ex rel. McClure v. Sports and Health Club, Inc.,</i> 370 N.W.2d 844 (Minn. 1985).....	5
<i>United States v. Lee,</i> 455 U.S. 252, 102 S. Ct. 1051, 71 L. Ed. 2d 127 (1982).....	3
<i>United States v. Windsor,</i> 133 S. Ct. 2675, 186 L. Ed. 2d 808 (2013)	1
<i>U.S. Dep't of Labor v. Shenandoah Baptist Church,</i> 707 F. Supp. 1450 (W.D. Va. 1989)	5
<i>West Chester & Phila. R.R. Co. v. Miles,</i> 55 Pa. 209 (Pa. 1867).....	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Editorial, <i>The Options of Modern Man</i> , 14 Christianity Today 132 (1969)	16
William N. Eskridge Jr., <i>Noah's Curse: How Religion Often Conflates Status, Belief & Conduct to Resist Antidiscrimination Norms</i> , 45 Ga. L. Rev. 657 (2011)	6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20
Evangelical Lutheran Church in America, <i>2009 ELCA Churchwide Assembly Addresses Variety of Topics</i>	19
Don E. Fehrenbacher, <i>The Dred Scott Case: Its Significance in American Law & Politics</i> 12 (1978)	6
Human Rights Campaign, <i>Faith Positions</i>	19
Human Rights Campaign, <i>Stances of Faiths on LGBT Issues: Evangelical Lutheran Church in America</i>	19
Christopher C. Lund, <i>In Defense of the Ministerial Exception</i> , 90 N.C. L. Rev. 1 (2011)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Linda C. McClain, <i>The Domain of Civic Virtue in a Good Society: Families, Schools & Sex Equality</i> , 69 Fordham L. Rev. 1617 (2001).....	13
Gunnar Myrdal, <i>et al.</i> , <i>An American Dilemma: The Negro Problem and Modern Democracy</i> 85 (1944).....	6
Angela L. Padilla & Jennifer J. Winrich, <i>Christianity, Feminism & the Law</i> , 1 Colum. J. Gender & L. 67 (1991)	12
6 John David Smith, <i>The Biblical & “Scientific” Defense of Slavery</i> (1993).....	7
<i>Tax Exempt Status of Private Schools: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Taxation & Debt Mgmt. Generally of the S. Comm. on Fin.</i> , 96th Cong. 18 (1979)	12
U.S. Comm'n on Civil Rights, Discriminatory Religious Schools & Tax Exempt Status 1 (1982)	12
Elisabeth S. Wendorff, <i>Employment Discrimination & Clergywomen: Where the Law Has Feared to Tread</i> , 3 S. Cal. Rev. L. & Women's Stud. 135 (1993).	15
